
Overview and Scrutiny Management Board

Date Friday 12 February 2016
Time 9.30 am
Venue Committee Room 2, County Hall, Durham

Business

Part A

Items during which the Press and Public are welcome to attend. Members 
of the Public can ask questions with the Chairman's agreement.

1. Apologies for Absence  
2. Substitute Members  
3. Minutes of the meetings held on the 10 December and 17 December 2015  

(Pages 1 - 10)
4. Declarations of interest, if any  
5. Implications for Durham County Council of the Government's Policy 

Programme - Report of Assistant Chief Executive  (Pages 11 - 50)
6. Update on Medium Term Financial Plan 2016/17 to 2019/20 and Revenue 

and Capital Budget 2016/17 - Report of Assistant Chief Executive  (Pages 
51 - 52)

7. County Durham Partnership Update - Report of Assistant Chief Executive  
(Pages 53 - 70)

8. Notice of Key Decisions - Report of Head of Legal and Democratic Services  
(Pages 71 - 80)

9. Update in relation to Petitions - Report of Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services  (Pages 81 - 88)

10. Information update from the Chairs of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees - Report of Assistant Chief Executive  (Pages 89 - 94)

11. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting, is of 
sufficient urgency to warrant consideration  

Colette Longbottom
Head of Legal and Democratic Services



  County Hall
  Durham
  4 February 2016

To: The Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board

Councillor J Armstrong (Chairman)
Councillor P Stradling (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors E Adam, A Batey, R Bell, H Bennett, D Boyes, K Corrigan, 
R Crute, S Forster, B Graham, K Henig, J Hillary, A Hopgood, P Lawton, 
J Lethbridge, T Nearney, M Nicholls, C Potts, L Pounder, J Robinson, 
A Shield, M Simmons, W Stelling, J Turnbull and S Wilson

Parent Governor Representatives: 
Mr R Patel

Contact: Jackie Graham Tel: 03000 269704



DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

SPECIAL OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD

At a Meeting of Overview and Scrutiny Management Board held in the Council 
Chamber, County Hall, Durham on Thursday 10 December 2015 at 9.30 am

Present:

Councillor J Armstrong in the Chair

Members of the Committee:
Councillors P Stradling, E Adam, A Batey, H Bennett, D Boyes, R Crute, B Graham, 
K Henig, J Hillary, A Hopgood, P Lawton, J Lethbridge, M Nicholls, C Potts, L Pounder, 
M Simmons and J Turnbull

Also Present:
Councillors J Clare, P Conway, M Davinson, N Foster, C Hampson, A Laing, N Martin, 
T Pemberton, B Stephens, O Temple and M Williams

1 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors R Bell, K Corrigan, S Forster, T 
Nearney, J Robinson and S Wilson.

2 Substitute Members 

There were no substitute members.

3 Declarations of interest

There were no declarations of interest.

4 Future Arrangements for the Durham Light Infantry (DLI) Collection

The Board considered a joint report of the Corporate Director, Neighbourhood Services 
and the Assistant Chief Executive that provided information on the implementation of 
future arrangements for the Durham Light Infantry (DLI) collection.  A presentation was 
given by the Head of Culture and Sport (for copy of report and presentation slides, see file 
of minutes).

Councillor Neil Foster, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Economic Regeneration appreciated 
that the future arrangements for the DLI was a very sensitive issue and stated that even in 
the current challenging financial environment, heritage was to be celebrated while assets 
were to be utilised in the best way possible. 



Stephen Howell, Head of Culture and Sport gave a detailed presentation on the process 
and how the future DLI Museum arrangement would be implemented highlighting the 
following areas:-

 Current context of the decision;
 Overview of the DLI Collection;
 Nature and Scope of the Future Offer;
 Developing the Content and Programme;
 Decant and Residual Issues;
 Anticipated Outcomes of Future Offer;
 Partner Observati
[...]
te reports to be brought back to the Board 
within 6 months, however 3 months may be possible.

Resolved:

(i) That the contents of the report be noted;

(ii) That the additional information provided by Councillor Neil Foster, Portfolio 
Holder for Economic Regeneration, Terry Collins, Corporate Director for 
Neighbourhood Services and Steve Howell, Head of Service – Culture and 
Sport, Neighbourhood Services in respect of the proposed implementation of 
the future arrangements for the DLI Museum be received and noted;

(iii) That the Overview and Scrutiny Management welcomes the positive feedback 
from the DLI Trustees and the Army Museums Ogilby Trust in respect of the 
future of the DLI “collection” arrangements;

(iv) That further detailed update reports be provided to the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Board on the progress made against the implementation 
timetable for the new DLI collection management arrangements, the first of 
these to be considered after a period of three months from the date of this 
meeting and to include consideration of the new arrangement with both the 
University and the DLI Trustees regarding the future management 
arrangements of the DLI collection.  





DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD

At a Meeting of Overview and Scrutiny Management Board held in Committee Room 2, 
County Hall, Durham on Thursday 17 December 2015 at 11.00am

Present:

Councillor J Armstrong in the Chair

Members of the Committee:
Councillors P Stradling, A Batey, R Bell, H Bennett, D Boyes, K Corrigan, R Crute, 
B Graham, A Hopgood, C Potts, L Pounder and J Turnbull

1 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors E Adam, P Lawton, J Lethbridge, 
T Nearney, J Robinson and A Shield.

2 Substitute Members 

There were no substitute members.

3 Minutes 

Minutes of the meeting held on the 23 October 2015 were confirmed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman.

Referring to points raised from the minutes of the meeting held on the 23 October 2015, 
the Corporate Scrutiny and Performance Manager provided the following updates:-

 Item 5 paragraph 5 – published national figures for zero hour contracts were 
697,000, 2.3% of the workforce with a high representation in retail; 

 Item 5 paragraph 7 – the link to the directory of services had been emailed to 
members following the last meeting;

 Item 5 paragraph 9 – unemployment figures as a result of the closure of Redcar 
Steelworks were 39 people registered in County Durham, with 26 registered in the 
Peterlee area. The figures did not include the number of people who may be 
affected by supply chains and the figures only reflected the number of people who 
had applied to Job Centre Plus;

 Item 5 paragraph 11 - the fuel poverty strategy was reported at a special meeting 
of the Environment and Sustainable Communities Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held on 1 December and the invite was extended to all scrutiny 
members. Minutes of the meeting were available on the Councils website;

 Item 6 paragraph 4 – details of asset transfer timelines and action plans was 
reported to Cabinet on the 15 July 2015 and a copy had been emailed to Councillor 
Wilson;



 Item 7 paragraph 3 – the Barnard Castle walls were not owned by the Council, 
however Durham County Council were working with other organisations to 
progress the matter;

 Item 7 paragraph 4 – the petitions scheme criteria was reviewed and found to be a 
statutory stage by stage process.

4 Declarations of interest

There were no declarations of interest.

5 Update on the Delivery of the Medium Term Financial Plan 5 

The Board considered a report of the Assistant Chief Executive that provided an update 
on the progress made at the end of September 2015 on the delivery of the 2015/16 
Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP5) (for copy see file of minutes).
 
The Head of Policy and Communications reported that the MTFP5 was agreed by Council 
in February 2015 
[...]
n the successful treatment of drugs and alcohol and asked 
if there was a duplication of work across Scrutiny Committees. The Chairman advised he 
would meet with Overview and Scrutiny Chairs and Vice-Chairs to review the work 
programme.

Councillor Batey referred to the altogether safer performance crime figures and asked for 
a breakdown on the type of offences, particularly for young people in order to get a better 
understanding of the specific crimes committed in terms of re-offending.

Councillor Hopgood asked if the Authority was relying on external funding to support the 
apprenticeship scheme and if there were contingency plans in place should it be required. 
The Chairman commented that financial support was required and the grant from Europe 
could not be relied upon as there was a danger of losing that funding. He asked that 
information be supplied on what contingencies were in place.

7 Request for Call-in - Future DLI Museum Arrangements 

The Board considered a report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services that 
advised of a request for call-in of a Cabinet decision, and of the decision made by the 
Chairman of the Board not to call-in the decision (for copy see file of minutes).

The Legal Manager, Governance and Elections advised that it was the Chairman’s view 
that this was not an appropriate case for call-in, however he was of the view that it should 
be added to the work programme of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board, and 
a meeting with Members, chief officers and Trustees be arranged to explore how the 
Council could continue to meet the desire of the public to have access to the DLI 
collection. 

The Chairman commented that he was not approached about the call-in initially and first 
heard of the request to call-in the decision from an article in the media. He advised that 
call-in requires the Chairman of Overview and Scrutiny, in consultation with the Vice-
Chairman of Overview and Scrutiny, Chief Officers and the Monitori
[...]
tice of Key Decisions 

The Board considered a report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services that 
provided a list of key decisions that were scheduled to be considered by the Executive (for 
copy see file of minutes).

The Senior Committee Services Officer reported that since the last update there had been 
the following movement in items being considered at Cabinet:-

 Office Accommodation – removed from the plan with the revised date to be 
confirmed;

 Bishop Auckland Regeneration Framework – removed from the plan with the 
revised date to be confirmed;

 Draft County Durham Plan – added to the plan for February 2016;
 Day Care Review – added to the plan for January 2016;
 Council Plan and Service Plans 2016-19 – added to the plan for March 2016.

Councillor Hopgood highlighted the recent DLI decision and referred to concerns she had 
raised in previous meetings regarding members not being made aware of important 
decisions that affect so many people not appearing on the notice. The Chairman advised 
the issue be raised at the Constitution Working Group and asked that the Head of Planning 
and Performance and the Monitoring Officer look at the issue regarding the constitution.

Resolved:
That the information contained in the report be noted.

9 Information update from the Chairs of the Overview and Scrutiny Committees 

The Board considered a report of the Assistant Chief Executive that provided an update of 
overview and scrutiny activity from October 2015 to December 2015 (for copy see file of 
minutes).

Resolved:
That the information contained in the report be noted.



Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Board

12 February 2016

Cabinet

16 December 2015

Implications for Durham County Council 
of the Government’s policy programme

Report of Corporate Management Team
Lorraine O’Donnell, Assistant Chief Executive
Councillor Simon Henig, Leader of the Council

Purpose of the Report

1 On 14 January 2015, Cabinet considered the most recent report on the 
implications of the government’s policy programme.  This report provides 
Members with an update on the major policy developments and 
announcements since then and analyses the implications for the council and 
County Durham.

Executive Summary

2 Since the last report to Cabinet, the General Election took place and a new 
Conservative administration has been formed.  The new government has 
outlined its initial legislative programme in the Queen’s Speech and published 
an in-year budget to set out its financial priorities, prior to the recent 
publication of its spending review for 2016 to 2020.

3 The most significant announcements since the last report to Members relate 
to the following, outlined in more detail below:



 Budget 2015;
 Queen’s speech;
 Summer budget 2015;
 Northern Powerhouse and devolution
 Productivity Plan;
 Youth Employment Initiative;
 European Union membership;
 Welfare reform and tax credit changes;
 Counter terrorism;
 Spending Review 2015.

4 The coalition government which was formed in 2010, embarked on a major 
programme of public service reform to rebalance the relationship between 
communities, individuals and the state and to reduce the structural deficit.

5 The pace of change was significant, particularly in relation to the 
government’s austerity measures, with a wide range of public services from 
health, education, policing and welfare, all experiencing some of the most 
profound change in a generation.

6 The new government has maintained some major elements of the coalition 
policy programme, with financial austerity, welfare reform and decentralisation 
emerging as initial policy priorities for the government.

7 In addition, in line with the Conservative Party’s manifesto pledge, the 
government has committed to a referendum on the United Kingdom’s 
continuing membership of the European Union, alongside attempting to re-
negotiate the terms of the country’s relationship with Europe.

8 Clearly, this and the continuation of 
[...]
 together to present a single internationally 
competitive offer to the world.

 £5 million to expand the Great Exhibition of the North, which will celebrate the great 
art, design and culture of the North.  £15 million Great Exhibition Legacy Fund to 
pave the way for future cultural investment in the Northern. Powerhouse.  
Appointment of Sir Gary Verity to take this project forward.

 £5 million to support Manchester Museum to create a new South Asia Gallery, in 
partnership with the British Museum.

 £1 million to create a lasting legacy for Hull’s UK City of Culture 2017 and prepare for 
the next UK City of Culture.

 In 2017, there will be at least five new Northern Mayors, covering 54% of the 
population of the North, backed by over £4 billion of new funding from central 
government.



 £150 billion in health spending in the Northern Powerhouse across the Spending 
Review period, and around £46 billion in schools spending.





Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Board 

12 February 2016

Medium Term Financial Plan 2016/17 to 
2019/20 and Revenue and Capital Budget 
2016/17 

Report of Lorraine O’Donnell, Assistant Chief Executive

Purpose of the Report

1 To advise Members that the detailed report on the Medium Term Financial Plan 
2016/17 to 2019/20 (MTFP (6)) and Revenue and Capital Budget 2016/17 has been 
delayed due to the Council not yet receiving its final grant settlement figures.  

Background

2 On 13 January 2016 Cabinet received an update report on MTFP (6) and the 
2016/17 Budget. The report provided information on the provisional local 
government finance settlement. The report also identified however that the final 
local government settlement was not expected until the end of January or possibly 
early February 2016. 

3 In addition, the report identified that, at that point, the Council was awaiting further 
confirmation on our revenue specific grant allocations including Public Health and 
the Better Care Fund.  All of our specific capital grant allocations were also still 
awaited. 
 

4 As at 2 February 2016 when the agenda and reports for the 10th of February 
Cabinet were circulated and published, the final local government finance 
settlement had not been announced and none of the outstanding revenue or capital 
specific grant allocations had been received. It is expected that the final settlement 
should be received by 8 February 2016. 

5 On this basis a detailed report providing full details of MTFP (6) and the revenue 
and capital budgets for 2016/17 will now go to a special Cabinet meeting on 17 
February. Arrangements have therefore been made for a separate special scrutiny 
session on 19 February to follow this revised Cabinet date. 

Recommendations and reasons

6 That Members note that a detailed MTFP (6) and 2016/17 Budget report will be 
circulated when available, before a special OSMB/Corporate Issues Scrutiny 
Committee meeting on 19 February 2016, to enable scrutiny of the MTFP.

 
Contact:  Jeff Garfoot Head of Corporate Finance Tel: 03000 261 846



Appendix 1:  Implications

Finance -  
To be addressed as appropriate in the detailed report

Staffing – 
To be addressed as appropriate in the detailed report

Risk – 
To be addressed as appropriate in the detailed report

Equality and Diversity/ Public Sector Equality Duty - 
To be addressed as appropriate in the detailed report

Accommodation – 
To be addressed as appropriate in the detailed report

Crime and Disorder – 
To be addressed as appropriate in the detailed report

Human Rights – 
To be addressed as appropriate in the detailed report

Consultation – 
To be addressed as appropriate in the detailed report

Procurement – 
To be addressed as appropriate in the detailed report

Disability Issues – 
To be addressed as appropriate in the detailed report

Legal Implications – 
To be addressed as appropriate in the detailed report



Overview and Scrutiny Management    
Board

12 February 2016

Cabinet 

13 January 2016

County Durham Partnership Update 

Report of Corporate Management Team 
Lorraine O’Donnell, Assistant Chief Executive
Councillor Simon Henig, Leader of the Council
Councillor Brian Stephens, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Neighbourhoods 
and Local Partnerships

Purpose of the Report
1. To update Members on issues being addressed by the County Durham Partnership 

(CDP) including the board, the five thematic partnerships and all area action 
partnerships (AAPs).  The report also includes updates on other key initiatives 
being carried out in partnership across the county.  

Summary  

2. The end of 2015 saw a huge amount of partnership activity. The council’s work with 
the armed forces community as well as the recently completed community buildings 
asset transfer programme, were both recognised nationally as best practice and 
innovative approaches in their relevant fields.  The work of local organisations, 
community groups and individuals was also recognised at the annual Environment 
Awards held in November.  

3. Following the report Cabinet received last autumn on the work and action plan of 
the Welfare Reform and Poverty Group, this report includes partnership led work at 
a local level delivered by AAPs and other partners.  Working with, and supporting, 
local communities affected by welfare reform has become common practice for the 
AAPs and all of them have strong examples of how this applies in their areas.

4. Thematic partnerships are reviewing and refreshing their outcomes and delivery 
plans currently to enable new plans to be implemented from April.  A number of 
consultation events have taken place in order to inform partners of emerging needs 
and issues as well as updating existing plans with outcomes that have been 
achieved.  



5. The Children and Families Partnership commissioned a Student Voice survey 
which was undertaken by over 8,000 students making this a robust study which can 
be used across the partnership.

Key Partnership Developments and Achi
[...]
ervices 

Purpose of the Report

1. To provide Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board 
with the quarterly update in relation to the current situation regarding 
various petitions received by the Authority.

Background

2. Following the introduction of The Local Democracy, Economic 
Development and Construction Act 2009, the administration of the 
petitions process was passed to Democratic Services.

 
2.1 Overview and Scrutiny Management Board have received update 

reports on petitions since September 2008.

2.2 From the 15 December 2010, the Authority has provided a facility for 
members of the public to submit e-petitions on the Council’s website.

Current Position

3 Since the last update 2 e-petitions have been submitted.  Of these, 1 
did not qualify under the Council’s Petition Scheme, however 
information was passed to the relevant Service, and 1 is ongoing.  

  
3.1 In addition, 3 new paper petitions have been submitted and 6 petitions 

have completed the petition process.  A list giving details and current 
status of all active petitions is attached as Appendix 2 to the report. 

Recommendation

4. Members are requested to note the update report on the status of 
petitions and e-petitions received by the Authority. 

Contact: Ros Layfield, Committee Services, Member and Civic 
Services Manager

Tel: 03000 269 708  E-mail: ros.layfield@durham.gov.uk



Appendix 1:  Implications

Finance :  None

Staffing: None

Risk: None

Equality and Diversity/ Public Sector Equality Duty: None

Accommodation: None

Crime and Disorder: None

Human Rights: None

Consultation:  Petitions which refer to a consultation exercise are reported to 
committee for information and forwarded to the relevant officer for 
consideration

Procurement: None

Disability Issues: None

Legal Implications:  None



Petition Table – Active Petitions             Appendix 2                                  

Nature of Petition Appropriate 
Service/Officer

Summary of Information
[...]
is period.

Scrutiny 
Review Activity
Overview 
reports/ 
Presentations

A Special AWH OSC on 14 December 2015 received pre-consultation
information on:

 The Proposed reconfiguration of Organic Inpatient Wards serving 
County Durham and Darlington

AWH OSC on 19th January 2016 received reports and presentations 
on:

 Durham Dales, Easington and Sedgefield CCG – Review of 
Urgent Care Services

 NHS England and DDES CCG – Review of Alternative Provider 
Medical Services (APMS) Contract – Easington Healthworks

 Integrated Risk Management Plan (IRMP) Action Plan 2016/17 
Consultation in County Durham and Darlington Fire and Rescue 
Service

 Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy Refresh
 Review of the Council Plan and Service Plans



The AWH OSC has responded to the consultation documents in 
respect of Urgent Care Services, IRMP and the Joint Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy.

Performance/Budget/Work Programme Reporting

4 Information on both performance and outturn reports continue to be received and 
commented upon.

Recommendation

5 Members are invited to receive the report and note the information contained 
therein.

Background Papers:  Previous committee reports/presentations.

Contact: Jenny Haworth      Tel: 03000 268071
Email: jenny.haworth@durham.gov.uk



Appendix 1:  Implications

Finance – N/A

Staffing – N/A

Risk – N/A

Equality and Diversity / Public Sector Equality Duty – N/A

Accommodation – N/A

Crime and Disorder – N/A

Human Rights – N/A

Consultation – N/A

Procurement – N/A

Disability Issues – N/A

Legal Implications – N/A


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meetings held on the 10 December and 17 December 2015
	OSMB - 17 December 2015

	5 Implications for Durham County Council of the Government's Policy Programme - Report of Assistant Chief Executive
	6 Update on Medium Term Financial Plan 2016/17 to 2019/20 and Revenue and Capital Budget 2016/17 - Report of Assistant Chief Executive
	7 County Durham Partnership Update - Report of Assistant Chief Executive
	8 Notice of Key Decisions - Report of Head of Legal and Democratic Services
	Notice of Key Decisions Copy of 2 Feb - May (2)

	9 Update in relation to Petitions - Report of Head of Legal and Democratic Services
	Petition Appendix 2

	10 Information update from the Chairs of the Overview and Scrutiny Committees - Report of Assistant Chief Executive



Minutes of the meeting


DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD

At a Meeting of Overview and Scrutiny Management Board held in Committee Room 2, 
County Hall, Durham on Friday 12 February 2016 at 9.30 am

Present:

Councillor J Armstrong (Chairman)

Members of the Committee:
Councillors P Stradling, E Adam, A Batey, H Bennett, R Crute, B Graham, K Henig, 
J Hillary, A Hopgood, J Lethbridge, T Nearney, M Nicholls, L Pounder, M Simmons, 
J Turnbull and J Lindsay (substitute for S Wilson)

Also Present:
N Martin and M Wilkes

1 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors R Bell, D Boyes, K Corrigan, 
S Forster, P Lawton, C Potts and S Wilson.

2 Substitute Members 

Councillor J Lindsay, substitute for Councillor S Wilson.

3 Minutes 

Minutes of the meetings held on the 10 December and 17 December 2015 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

Referring to the recommendation from the minutes of the meeting held on the 10 
December 2015, the Head of Planning and Performance advised that a further update 
report on progress made against the implementation timetable of the new DLI collection 
management arrangements was scheduled for the Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Board meeting on the 22 March 2016.

Referring to points raised from the minutes of the meeting held on the 17 December 2015, 
the Head of Planning and Performance provided the following updates:-

 Item 6 paragraph 2 – information had been provided to Councillor Crute. With the 
introduction of Universal Credit, there would be some changes in the way statistics 
would be reported. Economy and Enterprise Scrutiny would be kept fully informed;

 Item 6 paragraph 3 – a meeting had been arranged for the 9 March 2016 with 
Overview and Scrutiny Chairs and Vice-Chairs to review the work programme;



 Item 6 paragraph 4 – a breakdown on the type of offences committed had been 
provided to Councillor Batey;

 Item 6 paragraph 5 – the Employability Manager spoke to Councillor Hopgood 
directly regarding external funding to support the apprenticeship scheme;

 Item 7 paragraph 6 – a response had been received from the Legal Manager, 
Governance and Elections regarding the Protocol for Cabinet questions and would 
be forwarded to Councillor Hopgood following the meeting;

 Item 8 paragraph 3 - the Chairman asked that Councillor Hopgood put her 
concerns regarding the Notice of Key Decisions in writing and would be raised at 
the Constitution Working Group.

4 Declarations of interest

There were no declarations of interest.

The Chairman advised that the order of business be amended to allow item 7 on the 
Agenda to be considered first.

5 County Durham Partnership Update

The Board considered a report of the Assistant Chief Executive that provided an update 
on issues being addressed by the County Durham Partnership (CDP) including key issues 
from the Board, the five thematic partnerships and all Area Action Partnerships (AAPs). 
The report also included updates on other key initiatives being carried out in partnership 
across the County (for copy see file of minutes).
    
The Principal Partnerships and Local Councils Officer highlighted priorities and key areas 
of focus carried out within the County Partnership in recent months. 

Councillor Nearney referred to Bishop Paul Butler’s speech regarding AAPs in the House 
of Lords and asked that appreciation to members of staff involved in achieving national 
recognition be placed on record. 

Resolved:
That the information contained in the report be noted. 

6 Implications for Durham County Council of the Government's Policy 
Programme

The Board considered a report of the Assistant Chief Executive that provided an update 
on the implications of the Government’s policy programme, major policy developments 
and announcements and provided an analysis of the implications for the Council and 
County Durham (for copy see file of minutes).

The Corporate Public Relations and Policy Manager highlighted the most significant 
announcements since the last report to Members which relate to the following:



 Budget 2015;
 Queen’s speech;
 Summer budget 2015;
 Northern Powerhouse and devolution;
 Productivity Plan;
 Youth Employment Initiative;
 European Union membership;
 Welfare reform and tax credit changes;
 Counter terrorism;
 Spending Review 2015. 

Councillor Adam referred to the social housing changes and the pay to stay proposals and 
asked how the council would be monitoring the impact in the future. The Corporate Public 
Relations and Policy Manager advised that the poverty action group would be looking at 
local implications and would report to Cabinet as the information comes through.

Referring to paragraph 38 of the report regarding devolution deals, and bidding rounds for 
more enterprise zones, Councillor Nearney asked if there was any indication on what 
would be available. The Chairman commented that there were many work streams 
looking at details relating to the settlement, discussions regarding enterprise zones had 
not taken place at this stage of the process. Councillor Crute added that there was limited 
incentive on Enterprise Zones and referred to national figures. He advised that situation 
would be monitored closely.

Councillor Hopgood asked if the council’s view was to support staying or leaving the 
European Union and if plans were in place if the outcome of the Referendum was to leave 
the EU. The Chairman responded that this was a question for the leadership to consider. 
Councillor Hopgood further enquired, linked to paragraph 139 of the report, what would be 
the impact if every school became an academy; the Chairman asked that this be taken 
back through the relevant scrutiny committee for consideration.

Councillor K Henig enquired if there was any further detail regarding fracking in the 
County. Councillor Martin indicated that he had been advised that County Durham was 
not a frackable area.

In response to comments from Councillor Lethbridge regarding flooding issues, the 
Chairman advised that there had been a special Environment and Sustainable 
Communities Scrutiny meeting on the 8 February 2016 to discuss flooding risk 
management.

Councillor Wilkes referred to paragraph 142 of the report and expressed concern 
regarding schemes being delayed due to the European funding still not being released. 
Councillor Crute added that there had been delays in receiving the structural fund costing 
millions with the exchange rate. The Chairman replied that the detail on delivery would be 
reported to Economy and Enterprise Scrutiny Committee and he would feedback 
progress.

Resolved:
That the information contained in the report and the actions taken to anticipate and 
respond to the government’s reforms be noted.



7 Update on Medium Term Financial Plan 2016/17 to 2019/20 and Revenue and 
Capital Budget 2016/17

The Board considered a report of the Assistant Chief Executive that advised of the 
detailed report of the Medium Term Financial Plan 2016/17 to 2019/20 (MTFP(6)) and 
Revenue and Capital Budget 2016/17 had been delayed due to the Council not yet 
receiving its final grant settlement figures (for copy see file of minutes).

The Head of Planning and Performance advised that the final settlement figures were 
received on the 8 February and full details of MTFP (6) and the revenue and capital 
budgets for 2016/17 would be considered at a Special Cabinet meeting on the 17 
February 2016. Arrangements had therefore been made for a Special Joint Overview and 
Scrutiny Management Board, and Corporate Issues Overview and Scrutiny meeting on 
the 19 February 2016.

Resolved:
That a detailed MTFP (6) and 2016/17 Budget report be circulated when available, before 
a special OSMB/Corporate Issues Scrutiny Committee meeting on 19 February 2016, to 
enable scrutiny of the MTFP.

8 Notice of Key Decisions

The Board considered a report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services that 
provided a list of key decisions that were scheduled to be considered by the Executive (for 
copy see file of minutes).

The Senior Committee Services Officer reported that the next notice of key decisions was 
due to be published on the 16 February 2016 and since the last update there had been 
the following movement in items being considered at Cabinet:-

 New to the plan for Cabinet in May 2016 - Office Accommodation Final 
Business Case.

The Chairman advised that the accommodation working group had visited North Tyneside 
and Redcar Council Offices in January for a tour of the facilities and the next stage was to 
consult with architects to evaluate members’ requirements.

In response to a query from Councillor Wilkes regarding the date that the County Durham 
Plan was to be considered by Cabinet, the Head of Planning and Performance clarified 
that the date change should have been identified as a change to the plan.

Councillor Hopgood asked if Economy and Enterprise Scrutiny were looking into the detail 
of the County Durham Plan and not just monitoring progress. The Chairman advised that 
all aspects were being considered by planners and more evidence was being added to 
the plan. He requested that further information be provided to the next Economy and 
Enterprise Scrutiny.

Resolved:
That the information contained in the report be noted.



9 Update in relation to Petitions

The Board considered a report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services that 
provided an update on the current situation regarding various petitions received by the 
Authority (for copy see file of minutes).
  
The Senior Committee Services Officer reported that since the last update, 2 e-petitions 
had been submitted, of these, 1 did not qualify under the Council’s Petition Scheme, 
however information had been passed to the relevant Service, and 1 e-petition on free 
busses for Durham was live on the council’s website. She added that 3 new paper 
petitions had been received, and 6 had completed the process. 
  
Resolved: 
That the information contained in the report be noted.

10 Information update from the Chairs of the Overview and Scrutiny Committees 

The Board considered a report of the Assistant Chief Executive that provided an update of 
overview and scrutiny activity from December 2015 to February 2016 (for copy see file of 
minutes).

Resolved:
That the information contained in the report be noted.


